

W. Anderson Forsythe
Brandon J.T. Hoskins
MOULTON BELLINGHAM PC
27 North 27th Street, Suite 1900
P.O. Box 2559
Billings, Montana 59103-2559
Telephone: (406) 248-7731
[Andy.Forsythe@
moultonbellingham.com](mailto:Andy.Forsythe@moultonbellingham.com)
[Brandon.Hoskins@
moultonbellingham.com](mailto:Brandon.Hoskins@moultonbellingham.com)

Kirsten L. Nathanson (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth B. Dawson*
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: (202) 624-2500
Fax: (202) 628-5116
knathanson@crowell.com
edawson@crowell.com

**Admitted in Oregon only. Practicing
under the supervision of D.C. Bar
members.*

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants
Peabody Caballo Mining, LLC and
BTU Western Resources, Inc.*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF)	
RESOURCE COUNCILS, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	Case No. CV 16-21-GF-BMM
Plaintiffs,)	
)	PEABODY CABALLO
v.)	MINING, LLC AND BTU
)	WESTERN RESOURCES,
U.S. BUREAU OF LAND)	INC.'S REPLY BRIEF
MANAGEMENT, <i>et al.</i> ,)	IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-
)	MOTION FOR PARTIAL
Federal Defendants,)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	
and)	
)	
CLOUD PEAK ENERGY INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. WORC LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE BUFFALO RMP..... 1

 A. Nothing in WORC’s Reply Remedies the Deficiencies in Its Non-Specific, Pre-Existing, Purported Injuries. 2

 1. WORC has still failed to demonstrate a concrete, particularized injury to challenge the Buffalo RMP. 2

 2. WORC’s attempt to reframe its injury is unavailing..... 4

 B. The Buffalo RMP Did Not Cause WORC’s Alleged Injury. 6

 C. WORC Lacks Standing to Make Climate Change Claims. 8

II. BLM’S COAL RESOURCE ALTERNATIVES COMPLIED WITH NEPA. 8

III. BLM CONSIDERED GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS AND THEIR CUMULATIVE IMPACTS TO THE EXTENT NEPA REQUIRES. 11

 A. WORC Cannot Distinguish Away *Public Citizen*. 11

 B. BLM’s Greenhouse Gas Cumulative Impacts Analysis Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious. 12

IV. BLM’S AIR QUALITY ANALYSIS SATISFIED NEPA..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , No. 16-7108, 2017 WL 3254941 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 1, 2017)	7
<i>Central Sierra Envtl. Res. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	4, 5
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	3
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	11
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6, 7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 7
<i>Mont. Envt’l Info. Ctr. v. BLM</i> , 615 F. App’x 431 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>N.M. Cattle Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford</i> , 871 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy</i> , 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)	5, 6
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. FEMA</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	3
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1329, 2017 WL 3597014 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 22, 2017)	8

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
235 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D. Or. 2002)3, 4

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....3

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....8

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
No. 15-8109, 2017 WL 4079137 (10th Cir. Sept. 15, 2017).....7, 13

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)(B)12
